

20-56174

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Matthew Jones, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
et al.,**

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 3:19-cv-01226-L-AHG
The Honorable M. James Lorenz, Judge

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL –
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

JENNIFER E. ROSENBERG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 275496
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6617
Fax: (916) 731-2124
Email: Jennifer.Rosenberg@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Xavier Becerra, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of
California, and Luis Lopez, in his
official capacity as Director of the
Department of Justice Bureau of
Firearms*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7 STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Challenged Laws	6
A. SB 1100 and SB 61 Imposed Modest Restrictions on FFL Sales and Transfers of Long Guns to Young Adults Aged 18-20	6
B. Section 27510, as Amended, Preserves for Young Adults the Rights to Possess, Use, and Acquire Handguns and Long Guns, Including Semi- Automatic Centerfire Rifles	8
II. Relevant Background.....	12
A. Procedural History	12
B. District Court’s Order Denying Preliminary Injunction.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that Plaintiffs Were Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	20
A. Section 27510’s Age-Based Restrictions on FFL Sales and Transfers Are Consistent with Historical Prohibitions and Are Presumptively Lawful Regulations That Do Not Implicate the Second Amendment	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Joining Every Other Federal Court to Consider the Issue	22
2. Founding Era Regulations on Age of Militia Service Do Not Overcome Longstanding Regulation of the Age of Majority	27
B. Even Assuming Second Amendment Rights Are Implicated, Section 27510’s Restrictions on FFLs Are Constitutional.....	29
1. Section 27510 is Subject to <i>At Most</i> Intermediate Scrutiny.....	30
2. Section 27510’s Age-Based Restrictions on FFL Sales and Transfers Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.....	33
a. Proper Scope of Intermediate Scrutiny Inquiry	33
b. Section 27510’s Age-Based Restrictions on FFL Sales and Transfers Serve California’s Substantial Interests in Public Safety, Gun Violence Prevention, and Crime Prevention.....	36
c. There is Substantial Evidence that Young Adults Are Disproportionately Disposed to Harm Themselves or Others, Including Because of Their Incomplete Brain Development.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
d. Requiring Young Adults Without Military or Law Enforcement Training to Purchase Long Guns Via the Hunting License Exemption Is a Modest Requirement that Reasonably Fits California’s Public Safety Goal.....	43
e. Limiting Sales and Transfers of Long Guns Through FFLs Appropriately Serves the Legislature’s Desire to Limit Gun Violence Occasioned by Mass Shootings.....	48
f. SB 61’s Further Limitations on Access to Semi-Automatic Centerfire Rifles Are Justified.	50
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding That the Remaining <i>Winter</i> Factors Warranted Denial of a Preliminary Injunction	54
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Show They Will Suffer Any Irreparable Harm.....	54
B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Tip Overwhelmingly in Defendants’ Favor.	59
III. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot Because They Are Now 21	61
CONCLUSION	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	3, 61, 64
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Bain v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> 891 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018).....	64
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29, 30, 36
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Allenby</i> 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	63
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> 416 U.S. 312 (1974) (per curiam)	62, 64
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	61, 63
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18, 35
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore v. Superior Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	56
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> 417 F.Supp.3d 747 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989).....	56
<i>Horsley v. Trame</i> 808 F.3d 1126 (2015).....	41
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 31, 34
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	18
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 39, 40
<i>Lydo Enters. v. Las Vegas</i> 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).....	58
<i>Mai v. United States</i> 952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Miller for & on Behalf of N.L.R.B. v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> 991 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> -- F. Supp. 3d -- (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2020)	25, 32, 36
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	64
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22, 61, 64
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	59, 60
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Pub. Co.</i> 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....	58
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> 926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....	24, 25, 31
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> No. 8:17-CV-00746-JLS-JDE, 2018 WL 2138452 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2018)	36
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30, 33, 45, 54
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tonry v. Sec. Experts, Inc.</i> 20 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	60
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Hale</i> 261 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	28
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	18, 60
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	63
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	61
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	47
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	47
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19, 59
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	49, 50, 51
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
Ala. Code § 26-1-1.....	29
Cal. Penal Code § 16720.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 16960(g)	10
Cal. Penal Code § 16960(h)	10
Cal. Penal Code § 26545.....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 27505.....	9, 10, 11
Cal. Penal Code § 27510.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 27510(a)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 27510(b)(1).....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 27510(b)(2).....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 27545.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 27585.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 27590(b)	8
Cal. Penal Code § 27880.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 27881.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 27885.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 27910.....	12, 55
Cal. Penal Code § 27945.....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 27950.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Penal Code § 29610.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 31615.....	44
Cal. Penal Code § 31700(c)	44
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-307	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-105	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 43-2101	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2403	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2404	28
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amendment XIV, § 2.....	29
U.S. Const. Amendment XXVI, § 1	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Infant, Black’s Law Dictionary 847 (11th ed. 2019)	24
Larry D. Barnett, <i>The Roots of Law</i> , 15 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 613 (2007).....	25
Senate Bill 61 (2018-2019 Reg. Sess.).....	7
Senate Bill 1100 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	6
